

No. 23-3

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COINBASE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KATHLEEN HARTNETT  
BETHANY LOBO  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA  
94111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY  
ERIC S. ROYTMAN  
KEENAN ROARTY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION .....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A. Legal Background .....	7
B. Factual History .....	9
C. Procedural History .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE PARTIES’ DELEGATION CLAUSE.....	20
A. The FAA’s Severability Rule Protects An Arbitration Agreement Absent A Specific Challenge To That “Written Provision” .....	21
1. <i>Arbitration agreements are                     severable</i> .....	21
2. <i>The severability rule flows from                     the FAA’s plain language</i> .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
3. <i>The severability rule imposes both substantive and procedural requirements</i> .....	23
B. The FAA’s Severability Rule Applies To Delegation Clauses .....	24
1. <i>Delegation clauses are severable arbitration agreements</i> .....	24
2. <i>The clear-and-unmistakable standard imposes a judge-made rule unique to delegation clauses</i> .....	25
3. <i>Rent-A-Center applied the FAA’s severability rule to delegation clauses</i> .....	26
C. The Court Should Apply The FAA’s Severability Rule And Enforce The Parties’ Delegation Clause.....	27
1. <i>Respondents agreed to a broad delegation clause</i> .....	28
2. <i>Respondents did not challenge the delegation clause</i> .....	29
3. <i>The official rules did not modify the delegation clause</i> .....	31
D. This Court Should Enforce The Delegation Clause Regardless Of Its Views On Arbitrability.....	35
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
A. This Court Should Reject The Ninth Circuit’s Nebulous Exception To Delegation Clauses .....	36
1. <i>Respondents dispute neither the formation nor the continued existence of the arbitration agreement</i> .....	37
2. <i>The FAA’s severability rule applies to all challenges, regardless of their label</i> .....	38
3. <i>The FAA’s severability rule permits challenges if a contract-formation defect infects all parts of the contract equally, but that narrow issue is not before this Court</i> .....	41
B. This Court Should Reject Respondents’ Alternative Rationales For The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	44
1. <i>The choice-of-law provision does not displace the delegation clause</i> .....	45
2. <i>The “clear and unmistakable” standard does not apply here</i> .....	46
III. RULING FOR PETITIONER WILL PROTECT THE FREEDOM TO CONTRACT AND REDUCE FOLLOW-ON LITIGATION .....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
A. Petitioner’s Rule Is Administrable And Furthers The FAA’s Purpose.....	49
B. Ruling For Respondents Will Invite Chaos .....	50
C. Petitioner’s Approach Facilitates Challenges To Delegation Clauses.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	53
APPENDIX	



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ahlstrom v. DHI Mortg. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 631 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	42
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	7, 39
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 43
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	2, 7, 16, 21, 22, 28, 41, 43, 49
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 521 (2022) .....	15
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023) .....	15
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927) .....	45
<i>Eluschuk v. Chemical Eng’rs Termite Control, Inc.</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr. 711 (Cal. Ct. App. 1966) .....	32
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	7, 49-52
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	16, 25, 26, 28, 31, 46, 47
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	21, 38, 40
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	3, 9, 23, 25, 35, 37, 40, 42, 44, 50-53
<i>Howard v. Cnty. of Amador</i> , 269 Cal. Rptr. 807 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990) .....	31
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	21, 47, 52
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017) .....	5, 18, 22, 37, 42, 47, 51
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	47
<i>LeVesque v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 463 P.2d 432 (Cal. 1970) .....	32
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	50, 53
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	43, 48
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	35
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	2, 21, 49
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013) .....	52
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	2, 21, 29, 49
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	2, 8, 18, 21-23, 39, 41, 42, 49
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	1-3, 7-9, 16-30, 35-49, 51, 53
<i>Sass v. Hank</i> , 238 P.2d 652 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1951).....	32
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	50
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 434 P.2d 992 (Cal. 1967) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>W. Pueblo Partners, LLC v. Stone Brewing Co., LLC</i> , 307 Cal. Rptr. 3d 626 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023) .....	34
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Bank of Am.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 521 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995) .....	31
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	1, 7, 8, 17, 22, 23, 43, 48
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	7, 8, 18, 22, 24, 38, 43
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	23
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	53
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17539.15(b).....	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17539.15(k)(1) .....	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17539.15(k)(2) .....	10
Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....	34
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641.....	46
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule R-7(a) (eff. Oct. 1, 2013) .....	40
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rule R-14(a) (eff. Sept. 1, 2018) .....	40
AAA Employment Arbitration R-6(a) (eff. May 15, 2013).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
AAA Labor Arbitration R-3(a) (eff. Jan. 1, 2019).....	40
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rule R-7(b) (eff. Oct. 1, 2013).....	39
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rule R-14(b) (eff. Sept. 1, 2018).....	39
AAA Employment Arbitration R-6(b) (eff. May 15, 2013).....	39
AAA Labor Arbitration R-3(b) (eff. Jan. 1, 2019).....	39
3 Martin D. Carr & Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>California Affirmative Defenses</i> § 65:1 (2d ed. July 2023 update).....	32
13 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 71.2.3 (2023).....	32
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration R. 11(b) (eff. July 1, 2014).....	40
